RATE INCREASES AND CHANGES IN OTHER MARKET FACTORS

  PAGE 14

Exhibit 12 summarize the range of estimated impacts (from the base case) for each of the other scenarios

that we tested. The biggest variation across scenarios is for the supportable land value estimates as some

sites have comparatively low existing land values. An increased cost has a larger impact on the lower land

value sites than the same cost increase on a higher land value site. The range in estimated impacts for the

profit margin and end unit prices is much narrower.

It is important to note that the impacts shown in Exhibit 12 would likely not happen in isolation. Other market

variables would also likely change at the same time. For example, the impact shown for land values due to

construction cost increases would not materialize if market values for new units prices were also increasing

simultaneously (which has generally been the case over the past few years).

Exhibit 12 – Summary of Change from the Base Case for Each Scenario Tested

Range of Impact for Scenarios Tested
2. Increased Metro

Van DCC Rates

3. Increased Hard

Costs

4. Increased

Financing Rate

5. Increased Unit

Values

Estimated Supportable Land Value -3.2% to -23.6% -6.7% to -65.3% -4.6% to -23.5% +8.3% to +41.1%

Estimated Profit if Acquired at Current

Land Value

-1.3 to -2.7

percentage points

-3.1 to -7.1

percentage points

-1.7 to -2.7

percentage points

+3.2 to +4.7

percentage points

Approximate Price/Rent if Cost Impact

Passed Through to Buyers/Renters
+1.3% to +2.6% +3.0% to +7.1% +1.4% to +2.1% +3.2% to +7.6%

The key findings are as follows:

1. The impact of the proposed DCC rate increases on the estimated supportable land value for each site

ranges from -3.2% to -23.6%.  The latest 12 month change in financing rates has had a similar impact

while the latest 12 month change in hard construction costs and unit values have had much larger impacts

than the proposed Metro Vancouver DCC rate increases.

2. The impact of the proposed DCC rate increases on the estimated profit margin for each case study (if

developers cannot pay less for land and cannot pass the cost increase on to end users) ranges from -1.3